

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH R. SPIRITO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Erin Harrigan
GENTRY LOCKE
919 East Main Street, Suite 1130
P.O. Box 780
Richmond, Virginia 23218-0780
(804) 297-3700
harrigan@gentrylocke.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. Factual Background.	5
2. District Court Proceedings.....	7
3. Fourth Circuit Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE FOR INTENTIONAL MISAPPLICATION CASES.....	12
A. The Seventh Circuit and Eleventh Circuit Decisions on Intentional Misapplication.	13
B. The <i>Kelly</i> Decision on the Necessary Elements for Federal Program Fraud.....	16
C. The Fourth Circuit Directly Conflicts with <i>Kelly</i>	17
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED REFLECTS A RECURRING PROBLEM OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	20
A. The Practical Problem.	20
B. The Imbalance of Power.	22

III. PETITIONER'S CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT.	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	21
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	i, 3, 16, 17
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	21
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	15
<i>United States v. Cornier-Ortiz</i> , 361 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004);	18
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 469 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 53 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 86 F. App'x 35 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013)	i, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Shulick</i> , 18 F.4th 91 (3d Cir. 2021)	4, 18
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	i, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Urlacher</i> , 979 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1992)	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A)i, 1, 2, 3, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
49 U.S.C. § 46301 2, 21

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 13.14 21
14 C.F.R. § 13.18 21
